

# TITLE IV SERVICES AGREEMENT SCHOOL SAFETY REVIEWS ECTOR COUNTY ISD 2008-2009

Region 18 ESC and Ector County ISD, in working collaboratively to meet state and federal safety requirements of Title IV, Safe and Drug-free Schools and Communities and Texas Senate Bill 11, agree to the following arrangement.

#### ROLE OF THE ESC

- 1. Conduct safe schools safety reviews of the campuses defined in Attachment A.
- 2. Prepare a report for each campus detailing the results of the review.
- 3. The Safety Review Team for each campus will meet with audited campuses within 15 working days after the completion of the audit.
- 4. All safety reviews will be completed by April 30, 2009.
- 5. Provide a composite report to the superintendent or designee after the completion of all inspections, to be completed no later than June 15, 2009, unless rescheduled by the district.
- 6. Provide training and technical assistance to the personnel assigned by Ector County ISD to conduct internal audits of the campuses defined in Attachment A.
- 7. Provide technical assistance to the Ector County ISD SDFSC Coordinator with campus and district crisis planning and threat assessment.

#### ROLE OF ECTOR COUNTY ISD

- 1. Pay Region 18 ESC a fee of \$16,000.
- 2. Collaborate with Region 18 ESC on proper review procedures.
- 3. Allow ESC 18 safety inspectors access to campuses to conduct reviews.
- 4. Schedule meetings with ESC 18 staff for reporting of reviews.



EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Charles W. Greenawalt

P.O. Box 60580 Midland, Texas 79711-0580

2811 LaForce Blvd. Midland International Airport

(432) 563-2380 (432) 567-3290 FAX Title IV Services Agreement Ector County ISD Page 2

5. Assume full responsibility for reporting of review results to ECISD groups. This includes: (1) reports required under Title IV, (2) reports required by the district, and the public reporting of school safety issues related to the annual performance report required by TEA. Any public reporting of any information from these reviews would be the responsibility of ECISD. Region 18 ESC will report no district information other than to designated ECISD officials.

### COST

Authorized representatives of Ector County ISD and Region 18 Education Service Center enter into the above-described agreement for a fee of \$16,000.

## **AUTHORIZATION**

Authorized District Signature Ector County ISD County-District	Date No. 068-901
Business Manager Signature Ector County ISD	Date
SDFSC Coordinator Signature Ector County ISD	Date
Authorized ESC Signature Region 18 Education Service Center	